MU 12:29 18

01-04-1999



U >	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
	Patent and Trademark Office

0.01 10	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent 1009360	70 ts or copy thereof.
}	1 Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
		Name: NationsBank, N.A., As Agent
	100 Tri-State	Internal Address: Independence Center NC1-001-15-04
	Lincolnshire, Illinois 60569	Street Address: 100 N Tryon Street - 15th Floor
	Additional name(s) of conveying particles) attached?	City: Charlotte State: North Carolina Zip: 28255
	3 Nature of Conveyance	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
	☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	☐ Association
	Security Agreement Change of Name	Corporation
	☑ Other Notice of Grant of Security Interest In Patents	☑ Other National Banking Association
	Execution Date: November 20, 1998	
;	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s)	
1	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the s	execution date of the application is:
	A. Patent Application No.(s): See Attachment A	Patent No (s): See Attachment A
ļ		
	Additional numbers attache	
	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Social number of applications and patents involved: 20
	Name: Arlene D. Hanks, Esq.	
	Internal Address: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC	
	Street Address: 2200 West Main Street, Suite 800	
	City Durham State: NC ZIP: 27705	
!		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 41): \$ 800.00
		⊠ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
ļ		(Any Deficiencies)
		8. Deposit account number: 13-4365
:		(Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
	9 Statement and signature.	
	lo the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
	original document.	
	Arlene D. Hanks, Esq.	12-23-98
	Name of Person Signing Sign	nature Date
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and docum	ent <u>9</u>
	Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet	I hereby certify that this paper is being deposited with the United States
	information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the
	Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 2023 I	Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington DC 20231.
	Washington, D.C. 20231	PANIKT WALK
		Typical or printed name of person signing certification /
12/31/1998 TT	DH11 00000005 5401102	Haril of Mr. 12/03/98
01 FC:581	800.00 BP	Signature

ATTACHMENT A Recordation Form Cover Sheet - Patents

4. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s):

A. Patent Application Numbers:

NAME OF PATENT	APP. NUMBER	FILING DATE
Bag With Adjustable Venting System	08/648,311	05/13/96
Laminated Microwave Popping Bag	08/957,635	10/24/97
Openable "Zip Strip" Bag Construction	08/924,970	09/08/97
Reinforced Lightweight Packaging	08/692,580	08/05/96
Material		
System For Manufacturing Lightweight	08/694,657	08/05/96
Packaging Material Having A Removable	,	
Label		
Window Bag With Polyester Lining And	09/009,699	01/20/98
Method Of Forming Same	,	

B. Patent Number:

NAME OF PATENT	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
Bag With Internal Protective Flap	5,401,102	03/28/95
Bag With Auxiliary Pocket And Viewing	4,991,980	02/12/91
Window		
Bag Construction With Auxiliary Flap	5,163,756	11/17/92
Bag-In-A-Bag Window Bag Assembly	5,326,575	07/05/94
With High Resolution Content Indicia		
Coupon Pocket Bag	4,993,845	02/19/91
Method Of Making A Bag With A Barrier	4,798,574	01/17/89
Material		
Method And Means For Enhancing	5,306,512	04/26/94
Microwave Popping of Popcorn		
Method Of Making Window Bag	5,365,720	11/22/94
Assembly With High Resolution Graphic		
Content Replicating Indicia		
Multi-Ply Automatic Style Bag With	5,407,279	04/18/95
Internal Flap Or Flaps		
Openable Bag Construction	5,335,996	08/09/94
Process For Manufacturing Flap-Style	5,549,538	08/27/96
Square Bottom Bags		
Venting Structure For A Multiple Ply Bag	5,399,022	03/21/95
Waxed Bag With Wax-Free Area	4,863,287	09/05/89
Window Style Bag With Integral Coupon	5,009,518	04/23/91

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of November 20, 1998 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time) (the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligors thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively "Obligors") and NationsBank, N.A., as agent (the "Agent") for the lenders referenced therein (the "Lenders"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents") to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders.

The Obligors and the Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Patents (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of the Patents.

Very truly yours,

BAGCRAFT ACQUISITION, L.L.C.

By: G Dongles Valtersing Name: C). Donglas l'altersin

Title: VICE - President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

NATIONSBANK, N.A., as Agent

Name: Lisa S. Donoghue

Title: Sr. Vice Presiden

281197.01-New YorkS1A

SCHEDULE A TO NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Bagcraff-Acquisition, L.L.C. Patents		
Name of Patent	Patent Number	Issue Date (Filing Date)
BAG WITH INTERNAL PROTECTIVE FLAP	5,401,102	03/28/95 (9/30/91)
BAG WITH AUXILIARY POCKET AND VIEWING WINDOW	4,991,980	02/12/91 (8/8/89)
BAG CONSTRUCTION WITH AUXILIARY FLAP	5,163,756	11/17/92 (1/21/92)
BAG-IN-A-BAG WINDOW BAG ASSEMBLY WITH HIGH RESOLUTION CONTENT INDICIA	5,326,575	07/05/94 (5/26/92)
COUPON POCKET BAG	4,993,845	02/19/91 (01/12/90)
METHOD OF MAKING A BAG WITH A BARRIER MATERIAL	4,798,574	01/17/89 (12/9/87)

A-1

281197.01-New YorkS1A

Bageraff Acquisition, L.E.C. Patenta		
Name of Patent	Patent Number	Issue Date (Filing Date)
METHOD AND MEANS FOR ENHANCING MICROWAVE POPPING OF POPCORN	5,306,512	04/26/94 (7/24/88)
METHOD OF MAKING WINDOW BAG ASSEMBLY WITH HIGH RESOLUTION GRAPHIC CONTENT REPLICATING INDICIA	5,365,720	11/22/94 (5/26/92)
MULTI-PLY AUTOMATIC STYLE BAG WITH INTERNAL FLAP OR FLAPS	5,407,279	04/18/95 (12/28/93)
OPENABLE BAG CONSTRUCTION	5,335,996	08/09/94 (07/08/93)
PROCESS FOR MANUFACTURING FLAP-STYLE SQUARE BOTTOM BAGS	5,549,538	08/27/96 (12/28/93)
VENTING STRUCTURE FOR A MULTIPLE PLY BAG	5,399,022	03/21/95 (02/25/93)
WAXED BAG WITH WAX-FREE AREA	4,863,287	08/02/89 (8/30/88)

281197.01-New YorkS1A

	Patent Date Number (Filing Date)	5,009,518 04/23/91 (08/08/89)
Bageraft Acquisition, L.L.C. Patents	Name of Patent	WINDOW STYLE BAG WITH INTEGRAL COUPON

A-3

281197 01-New YorkS1A

Bagcraft Acquisition, L.L.C. Patent Applications	žilo ja	
Name of Patent	Application Number	Filing Date
BAG WITH ADJUSTABLE VENTING SYSTEM	08/648,311	05/13/96
LAMINATED MICROWAVE POPPING BAG	08/957,635	10/24/97
OPENABLE "ZIP STRIP" BAG CONSTRUCTION	08/924,970	<i>L</i> 6/80/60
REINFORCED LIGHTWEIGHT PACKAGING MATERIAL	08/692,580	96/\$0/80
SYSTEM FOR MANUFACTURING LIGHTWEIGHT PACKAGING MATERIAL HAVING A REMOVABLE LABEL	08/694,657	96/\$0/80
WINDOW BAG WITH POLYESTER LINING AND METHOD OF FORMING SAME	669'600/60	86/07/10

RECORDED: 12/23/1998

A-4

281197.01-New YorkS1A